
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda and Exhibits for the  

La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation         
Annual Board of Directors Meeting  

February 20, 2014 
   



 

 

Agenda for 

La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation         
Annual Board of Directors Meeting on 

February 20, 2014   

  9:30 AM 

12625 High Bluff Drive #108D 

San Diego, CA 
 

    
 

1. Review Minutes of Board Meeting of Dec. 14 2012,  Membership Meeting of May 31 2013 including 

Schedule of Director’s terms and Special Board Meeting of August 29, 2013--Exhibits 1a, 1b & 1c 

 

2. Review and explanation of June 30, 2013-Balance Sheets—TP Bank UTC account--Exhibit 2 

 

3.           Recap of Avenues of 2012-13 Service expenditures; Exhibit 3 

 

4. Review of UTC accounts’ 2012-13 Check Register--Exhibit 4   

 

5. Review of Del Mar account—2012-13 check register–Exhibit 5a; 2012-13 Itemized Category Report-- 

Exhibit 5b; life to June 30, 2013 Itemized Categories Report—Exhibit 5c   

 

6.  Review of Foundation Statistics-Exhibit 6 

 

7. Review of   2012-13: New Paul Harris Fellows, New Multiple Harris Fellows, Members of Paul Harris 

Society, and New Membership in Local Foundation-Exhibit 7a. Members in Club Foundation as of June 

30, 2013--Exhibit 7b 

 

8. Review of approved funding for 2013-14 Avenues of Service- Exhibit 8 

 

9.  Review of San Diego Foundation June 30, 2013 Statement—Exhibit 9 

 

10. Ratification- of all of the forgoing and all e-mail votes previously taken--Exhibit 10 

 

11. Tax return--2012 (report only) and Engagement letter with Debbie Brennan--Exhibit 11 

 

12. Baumgartner Charitable Remainder Uni-Trust beneficiary modification and Financial Statement--Exhibit 12 

 

13. Old Business  

  

14. New business 

  

15.         Adjournment   

 

Also invited and receiving agenda:  President-Brett Morey; President Elect-Ron Kohl, 

President Elect-Bev Fritschner, and Club Treasurer- Sharon Council,  



EXHIBIT 1A 
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MINUTES OF THE  
LA JOLLA GOLDEN TRIANGLE ROTARY CLUB FOUNDATION 

ANNUAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING ON 
December 14, 2012 

HOA Board Room located at 9253 Regents Road, La Jolla 
 

BOARD MEMBERS 
PRESENT:   Steve Brown  President 
    Eric O. Freeberg Secretary 
    Pam Russell  Treasurer 
    Bruce Geier  Director 

Carl Lower  Vice President  
    John Stephan  Director 
    Romik Kesian   Director 
    Pete Griffith  Director 
 
GUESTS:   Louise Andres  
    Ron Kohl 

Brett Morey 
     
ABSENT BOARD   
MEMBERS:   None  
 
Meeting was called to order by President Brown at 9:05 am, after Secretary Freeberg reported we 
had a quorum. 
 
Please note that all references to exhibits herein refer to the exhibits attached to the Agenda or 
attached hereto.     
 

1. Secretary Freeberg reported that the following Minutes were previously approved 
via e-mail by unanimous vote of the Board: 
a. Minutes of the Annual Board Meeting of Board on December 2, 2011 

(Exhibit 1a to Agenda).   
b. Minutes of our Foundation’s Annual Meeting of our Membership on May 18, 

2011 (Exhibit 1b to Agenda).  Please note that these minutes contain a list of 
the Current Directors and Officers of our Foundation with their applicable 
terms of office. 

 
2. After explanation by Treasurer Russell and President Brown, the Board reviewed, 

and had no objections to Exhibit 2.  Exhibit 2 is a one page Summary of the 
Foundation Account Balances as of June 30, 2012.  Note the Board does not 
“own” the corpus of the San Diego Foundation Account.  Additionally, the 
monies in the Del Mar account are almost 99% “earmarked.” 
    

3. The Board reviewed, and confirmed that the 2011-2012 Club Avenue of Service 
Projects Fund Allocations by the Foundation was consistent with those previously 
approved by the Board (Exhibit 3).   
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4. The Board reviewed, and had no objections to Exhibit 4 which is the (i) Register 

Report for the Torrey Pines Bank checking account maintained by Pam Russell 
from 7/1/2011 – 6/30/2012.   

 
5. The Board reviewed, and had no objections to, the check register for the Del Mar 

Checking Account for 7-1-11 to 6-30-12 maintained by Steve Brown and 
specifies chronological payments and deposits (Exhibit 5 a).  The Board 
reviewed, and had no objections to, the Itemized Categories Summary of the 
Special Accounts Checking Account maintained by Steve Brown which itemizes 
all expenditures and deposits by Project from the period of time 7-1-11 to 6-30-12 
(Exhibit 5 b).  The Board reviewed, and had no objections to, the Report for 1-1-
1990 to 6-30-12 which specifies Life to Date checking account current balance 
activity for the account maintained by Steve Brown by Project (Exhibit 5c).   The 
dollar amounts reflected in this account are amounts earmarked for the referenced 
project. 

  
Please note that that the Torrey Pines Account located at the UTC Branch is 
maintained by Treasurer Pam Russell and is for (i) the deposit of members’ 
contributions fulfilling Paul Harris pledges by our Club members, (ii) funds to be 
added to our endowment, (iii) funds earmarked for next year’s projects, (iv) funds 
from Global Grants and (v) donations to Cheers for Charity that have been 
earmarked to specific projects.  The Torrey Pines Account located at the Del Mar 
branch is maintained by President Brown and is for fund-raising outside the club, 
and an occasional Matching Grant. 

 
6. After explanation by Pam Russell, the Board reviewed, and had no objection to, 

the Foundation Drive Statistics as of 6-30-12 (Exhibit 6).   
 
7. After explanation by Pam Russell, the Board reviewed Exhibits 7 a and 7 b 

which constitute the Treasurer’s Annual Report on involvement of club members 
for the time FY 2012-13 by specifying (i) New Paul Harris Fellows; (ii)  New 
Multiple Paul Harris Fellows; (iii) Members of the Paul Harris Society; (iv) New 
Major Donors; (v) New Foundation members; (vi) New Benefactors/Bequest 
Society Members; and (vii)and a breakdown of every Club member as to their 
participation in the all of the above Life to Date.    

 
8. After discussion, it was noted that Exhibit 8 that was attached to the Agenda was 

incorrect and reflected the FY 2011-12 approved funding.  The Board discussed 
the actual funding for FY 2012-13 that was previously approved and unanimously 
confirmed that there were no objections to the corrected Exhibit 8.  The Corrected 
Exhibit 8 is attached hereto.      

 
9. The Board reviewed, and had no objections to, the Statement from the San Diego 

Foundation (Exhibit 9).   
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10. President Brown presented a lengthy report on the (i) Global Connection and 
Exchange Program, (ii) Light Up Jalabad Project, and (iii) Teaching English 
Through Technology (“TETT”).  Exhibits 10 a-d relate only to TETT.   Steve 
was optimistic that a two year extension past the current termination date of July 
2013 will be approved. 

 
11. The Board unanimously M/S/C that all email votes by the Board in the prior year 

were formally ratified and approved, including but not limited to those email 
votes specified on Exhibit 11.   

 
12. President Brown discussed the tax return and the work done by our new 

accountant Deborah Brennan which resulted from the complexities of our current 
tax return, but that the TETT grant includes a line item for administrative support 
which will cover 100% of this cost. 
 

13. Discussion of bequest to the Foundation from Ann Willie Estate in the amount of 
$37,439.02.   

 
14. Eric Freeberg agreed to contact George Mannschreck to suggest he consider our 

Foundation in any Rotary bequests in his estate.   
 

15. Steve discussed the fundraising project initiated by Bonnie and Krishna Aurora.  
After discussion, the Board unanimously M/S/C to approve the relationship 
between the Foundation and their fund raising project utilizing Philippe 
Lamoise’s charitable giving website. 

 
16. Romik and Pam agreed to develop a simple explanation of our Foundation for 

distribution to club members. They will submit a draft to the Board for comments. 
 

17. The Board unanimously M/S/C to ratify the prior funding of $16,000 donated by 
Susan and Steve Brown to the Camp Pendleton Project last month.   

 
18. The Board unanimously M/S/C to ratify the prior funding of $9,000 donated by 

Susan and Steve Brown to the Tijuana Children’s Hospital as part of a District 
Grant earlier this year.   

 
19. The Board also recognized the extraordinary generosity of Susan and Steve 

Brown over the years and thanked them.   
 

20. The Board unanimously M/S/C to ratify the prior funding of $4,500 to a South 
African preschool project supported by Louise and Steve Andres, the Redlands 
Rotary Club and Naval Base Rotary.   

 
21. Steve discussed the upcoming activities by Emmanuel Jal next spring in San 

Diego.  The Board unanimously M/S/C to approve the anticipated funding of 
$20,000 from our Foundation which will come from third pari donors, including 
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Susan and Steve Brown and which will be used to help fund the total aniticpated 
costs of $40,000.     

 
22. The Board thanked Pam, Steve and Eric for their work as officers of the 

Foundation.    
 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 10:15 a.m. 
 
  Submitted by: 

     
Eric O. Freeberg 
Secretary 
December 15, 2012 

 
These minutes were unanimous approved by the necessary vote of the Board of Directors as of  
December 17, 2012.  

Submitted by: 

  
Eric O. Freeberg 
Secretary 
December 17, 2012 



La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation
2012-13 Allocations

Fund Allocations

Community Service $6,250.00
Braille Institute $1,000.00
Ronald McDonald House $1,000.00
Salvation Army TLC $1,000.00
San Diego Rescue Mission $1,000.00
Voices for Children $1,000.00
Social Advocates for Youth $1,000.00
Dress for Success $250.00

International Service $6,000.00
9/25/2012 Children's Hospital - Tijuana $3,000.00
9/22/2012 Sister Cities $1,000.00
9/15/2012 Afghanistan Projects (11/22 and 11/27 also) $2,000.00

Vocational Service $500.00
Project to be determined $500.00

New Generations Service $6,300.00
USD Upward Bound $750.00
Salk Mobile Unit $750.00
Model UN $2,000.00
RYLA $2,800.00
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EXHIBIT 1C 

  









EXHIBIT 2 

  



La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation 
2012-13 Monthly Report 
Allocations for Bank Balances 
 
Torrey Pines Bank General Account-Current Bank Balance 48,524.79$  
2012-13 Projects -  
2013-14 Projects 48,524.79  

 
  
  
  
 
Torrey Pines Bank Special Projects Account 
 
 
 
San Diego Foundation Principal Market Value (as of 05/31/2013) 

 
$130,074 
 
 
 
$436,685.13 

LJGT Rotary Club Foundation has no ownership interest in these funds 
but does receive interest on the balances. 
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La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation 
  2012-13 Final Report 
  

    
    Fund Allocations 

  
    Community Service 

 
$6,250.00 

5/20/2013 Braille Institute $1,000.00 
 3/4/2012 Ronald McDonald House ($500 actual) $1,000.00 
 4/17/2013 Salvation Army TLC $1,000.00 
 12/27/2012 San Diego Rescue Mission ($794 actual) $1,000.00 
 cancelled Voices for Children $1,000.00 
 cancelled Social Advocates for Youth $1,000.00 
 12/27/2012 Dress for Success $250.00 
 

    International Service 
 

$6,000.00 
9/25/2012 Children's Hospital - Tijuana $3,000.00 

 9/22/2012 Sister Cities $1,000.00 
 9/15/2012 Afghanistan Projects (11/22 and 11/27 also) $2,000.00 
 

    Vocational Service 
 

$500.00 
cancelled Project to be determined $500.00 

 
    New Generations Service 

 
$6,300.00 

5/16/2013 USD Upward Bound $750.00 
 3/22/2013 Salk Mobile Unit $750.00 
 2/3/2013 Model UN ($1,875 actual) $2,000.00 
 1/15/2013 RYLA ($2,500 actual) $2,800.00 
 

    Global Grant Scholar 
 

$30,479.00 
8/30/2012 First Payment $15,239.50  

 8/27/2012 Wire Transfer Fee $10.00  
 

1/11/2013 Second Payment 
 $ 
15,229.50  

 
    South Africa Project 

  
3/22/2013 Wire Transfer 

 $   
4,600.00  
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Register: 1020 · Torrey Pines Checking

From 07/01/2012 through 06/30/2013

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

08/27/2012 4260 · Global Grant Sc... Deposit X 30,479.00 49,238.62

08/27/2012 Wire Transfer Fee 4260 · Global Grant Sc... 10.00 X 49,228.62

08/27/2012 1784 Munira Mohammed 5060 · Global Grant Sc... 15,239.50 X 33,989.12

09/15/2012 1785 San Diego Jalalabad ... 5200 · Local Projects ... 500.00 X 33,489.12

09/18/2012 4020 · TRF - Annual P... Deposit X 165.00 33,654.12

09/22/2012 1786 Fary Moini 5200 · Local Projects ... 500.00 X 33,154.12

09/22/2012 1787 San Diego Jalalabad ... 5200 · Local Projects ... 500.00 X 32,654.12

09/25/2012 5900 · Transfers to/fro... ISC Childrens ... 3,000.00 X 29,654.12

10/03/2012 -split- Deposit X 1,400.00 31,054.12

10/04/2012 Naval Base SD RC 4250 · Local Projects Deposit X 1,500.00 32,554.12

10/08/2012 Lori Bende 4030 · TRF - Matching... Deposit X 200.00 32,754.12

10/08/2012 -split- Deposit X 1,500.00 34,254.12

10/15/2012 -split- Deposit X 3,050.00 37,304.12

10/18/2012 -split- Deposit X 1,220.00 38,524.12

10/26/2012 -split- Deposit X 450.00 38,974.12

10/29/2012 -split- Deposit X 7,934.85 46,908.97

10/29/2012 4060 · Local Projects Deposit X 150.00 47,058.97

10/29/2012 1788 The Rotary Foundation 5030 · Annual Program... Rotarian Keith ... 150.00 X 46,908.97

10/30/2012 -split- Deposit X 350.00 47,258.97

11/16/2012 -split- Deposit X 1,910.00 49,168.97

11/22/2012 5900 · Transfers to/fro... ISC Afghanista... 600.00 X 48,568.97

11/27/2012 5900 · Transfers to/fro... ISC Afghanista... 900.00 X 47,668.97

11/30/2012 -split- Deposit X 1,025.00 48,693.97

12/07/2012 -split- Deposit X 200.00 48,893.97

12/14/2012 -split- Deposit X 6,750.00 55,643.97

12/27/2012 -split- Deposit X 1,965.00 57,608.97

12/27/2012 1789 San Diego Foundation 5100 · San Diego Foun... Member Contri... 3,030.00 X 54,578.97

12/27/2012 1790 La Jolla Golden Tria... 5200 · Local Projects ... CSC - San Die... 794.00 X 53,784.97

12/27/2012 1791 Dress for Success 5200 · Local Projects ... Community Se... 250.00 X 53,534.97

12/27/2012 1792 The Rotary Foundation -split- 5,615.00 X 47,919.97

12/31/2012 -split- Deposit X 1,675.00 49,594.97

01/04/2013 -split- Deposit X 2,650.00 52,244.97

01/10/2013 -split- Deposit X 2,615.66 54,860.63

01/14/2013 1793 Munira Mohammad 5060 · Global Grant Sc... Global Grant 2... 15,229.50 X 39,631.13

01/15/2013 1794 RYLA 5340 5200 · Local Projects ... New Generatio... 2,750.00 X 36,881.13

01/15/2013 1795 The Rotary Foundation 5030 · Annual Program... AF for Grillo-L... 1,300.00 X 35,581.13

01/23/2013 -split- Deposit X 2,666.00 38,247.13

01/25/2013 -split- Deposit X 720.00 38,967.13

02/01/2013 -split- Deposit X 2,285.08 41,252.21

02/04/2013 1796 Rotary District 5340 5200 · Local Projects ... 1,875.00 X 39,377.21

La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation 1/6/2014 11:43 AM
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Register: 1020 · Torrey Pines Checking

From 07/01/2012 through 06/30/2013

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

02/08/2013 -split- Deposit X 1,320.00 40,697.21

02/22/2013 -split- Deposit X 1,800.00 42,497.21

03/04/2013 1797 The Rotary Foundation 5040 · Matching Grants GG 26248 1,000.00 X 41,497.21

03/04/2013 1798 La Jolla Golden Tria... 5200 · Local Projects ... CSC - Ronald ... 1,000.00 X 40,497.21

03/06/2013 -split- Deposit X 2,402.35 42,899.56

03/08/2013 -split- Deposit X 1,248.62 44,148.18

03/10/2013 1800 Rotary District 5340 5200 · Local Projects ... VOID: RYLA -... X 44,148.18

03/10/2013 2 Rotary District 5340 5200 · Local Projects ... For CHK 1800 ... 50.00 X 44,098.18

03/11/2013 -split- Deposit X 450.00 44,548.18

03/11/2013 1799 The Rotary Foundation 5030 · Annual Program... Grant & Council 300.00 X 44,248.18

03/18/2013 1801 San Diego Foundation 5100 · San Diego Foun... 1,200.00 X 43,048.18

03/22/2013 -split- Deposit X 4,551.00 47,599.18

03/22/2013 wire Rotary Club of West... 5200 · Local Projects ... 4,600.00 X 42,999.18

03/22/2013 1802 Salk Institute 5200 · Local Projects ... New Generatio... 750.00 X 42,249.18

03/22/2013 2R Rotary District 5340 5200 · Local Projects ... Reverse of GJE... X 50.00 42,299.18

03/29/2013 -split- Deposit X 1,400.00 43,699.18

03/29/2013 Service Charge 5800 · Other Expenses 0.30 X 43,698.88

04/17/2013 1803 Salvation Army Wo... 5200 · Local Projects ... Community Se... 1,000.00 X 42,698.88

04/17/2013 1804 The Rotary Foundation -split- GG 26281 and ... 5,440.00 X 37,258.88

04/19/2013 -split- Deposit X 2,372.94 39,631.82

04/19/2013 -split- Deposit X 9,420.17 49,051.99

05/01/2013 -split- Deposit X 400.00 49,451.99

05/16/2013 1805 USD Upward Bound 5200 · Local Projects ... New Generatio... 750.00 X 48,701.99

05/17/2013 -split- Deposit X 1,612.86 50,314.85

05/20/2013 1806 Braille Institute 5200 · Local Projects ... Community Se... 1,000.00 X 49,314.85

05/30/2013 1807 The Rotary Foundation 5040 · Matching Grants GG 26184 1,000.00 X 48,314.85

05/31/2013 4250 · Local Projects Deposit X 60.00 48,374.85

05/31/2013 Service Charge 5800 · Other Expenses 0.06 X 48,374.79

06/12/2013 1808 The Rotary Foundation -split- Annual Fund &... 957.00 X 47,417.79

06/14/2013 -split- Deposit X 357.00 47,774.79

La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation 1/6/2014 11:43 AM
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Date Num Transaction Payment C Deposit Balance

7/2/2012 DEP Nasila R 1,000.00 142,169.78
cat: Afghanistan
memo: Nasila Edalatd

7/10/2012 EFT Funds For Alie Solar 5,000.00 R 137,169.78
cat: MG 69656 Bridge
memo: Funds for Alie solar

7/31/2012 EFT TETT 5,000.00 R 132,169.78
cat: TETT
memo: July expenses

7/31/2012 EFT Bank Charge 40.00 R 132,129.78
cat: Bank Charge
memo: wire out fee

8/13/2012 EFT Tett 2,300.00 R 129,829.78
cat: TETT
memo: August expenses

8/20/2012 DEP Faith Weavers Endowment Fund R 1,000.00 130,829.78
cat: Contribution
memo: Israr project

8/20/2012 EFT Faith Weavers Endowment Fund 1,030.00 R 129,799.78
SPLIT Contribution
memo: Israr project

Contribution 1,000.00
Israr project
Bank Charge 30.00
wire fee

9/5/2012 DEP GE Foundation R 2,000.00 131,799.78
cat: Jalalabad School
memo: GE Matching gift

9/17/2012 1190 Fary Moini 107.16 R 131,692.62
cat: Administration
memo: reimbursement Afghanistan pamphlets

9/18/2012 1163 Pam Russell 51.51 R 131,641.11
cat: Administration
memo: reimbursement supplies

9/24/2012 DEP Steve Brown DAF R 9,000.00 140,641.11
cat: Children's Hospital
memo: District grant fromsf rom SRB DAF

Special projects 2012-13
LJGTRCF TPB Page 1
1/20/2014



Date Num Transaction Payment C Deposit Balance

9/25/2012 EFT La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club R 3,000.00 143,641.11
cat: Children's Hospital
memo: From LJGTRC ISC

9/26/2012 EFT Tett 4,800.00 R 138,841.11
cat: TETT
memo: Sept. expenses eired to ATA

9/26/2012 EFT Bank Charge 40.00 R 138,801.11
cat: Bank Charge
memo: wire out fee [mistake]

9/26/2012 1194 Foundation For The Children of the Californias 12,000.00 R 126,801.11
cat: Children's Hospital
memo: Rotary contribution

9/30/2012 EFT TETT R 3,474.00 130,275.11
cat: Indirect Payment:TETT
memo: July--Sept.  indirect payment

9/30/2012 EFT TETT 3,474.00 R 126,801.11
cat: TETT:Indirect Charge
memo: July--Sept  indirect charge

10/2/2012 1197 Iowa Fabric Building LLC 3,908.46 R 122,892.65
cat: Pendleton Project
memo: Camp Pendleton Fabric Bldg.

10/15/2012 DEP SRB DAF R 10,000.00 132,892.65
cat: Pendleton Project
memo: SRB DAF Contribution

10/15/2012 DEP Nasrat II R 6,500.00 139,392.65
cat: Nasrat II
